m’ OGDEN VALLEY PLANNING COMMISSION

‘WEBER CPOUNTY REGULAR PLANNING MEETING AGENDA

October 24, 2017
5:00 p.m.

*Pledge of Allegiance
*Roll Call

1. Minutes: Approval of the May 27, 2016, September 26, 2017, and October 03, 2017 Meeting Minutes

2. Petitions, Applications and Public Hearings
2.1. Administrative:
a. Old Business:
1. CUP 2017-06 Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for 50 self storage units located at
approximately 601 S 7800 E, Huntsville in the Commercial Valley (CV-2) Zone. (Chris Cave, Reeve and
Associates Inc, Agent)

b. New Business:

1. CUP2017-16 Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for a wireless telecommunication
facility located at approximately 95 Ogden Canyon Road, Ogden in the Forest Residential (FR-1) Zone.
(Verizon Wireless/Technology Associations, Applicant)

2.2. Legislative:
a. New Business:
1. ZTA 2017-12: Public hearing to discuss and take comment on a proposal to amend the following sections of Weber
County Code: Applicability (§108-2-3) and Ogden Valley Recreation and Resort Zone (§108-8-5 and
§108-8-13) to allow the Land Use Authority to modify the applicability of certain provisions of the Land
Use Code in the Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation Resort Zone, where a master plan has been

approved.

Public Comments:

Planning Commissioners Remarks:

Planning Director Report: Pineview Advisory Committee PC
Legal Counsel Remarks:

;o

The regular meeting will be held in the Weber County Commission Chambers, in the Weber Center, 15t Floor, 2380
Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah. A pre-meeting will be held in Room 108 beginning at 4:30 p.m. The agenda for the pre-
meeting consists of discussion of the same items listed above, on the agenda for the meeting. No decisions are made in
the pre-meeting, but it is an open public meeting.

Please enter the building through the front door on Washington Blvd. if arriving to the meeting after 5:00 p.m.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings
should call the Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8791




Application Information
Application Request:

Type of Decision:
Agenda Date:
Applicant:
Authorized Agent:
File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Staff Report to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission
Weber County Planning Division

Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for 50 self storage units
located at approximately 601 South 7800 East, Huntsville, UT.

Administrative

Tuesday, October 24, 2017

Kerry Wangsgard

Chris Cave, Reeve and Associates Inc

CUP# 2017-06

601 S 7800 E, Huntsville, UT

2.15 acres

Commercial Valley (CV-2)} Zone

Self storage units

Additional self storage units

24-018-0007

Township 6 North, Range 2 East, Section 18

Adjacent Land Use

North: Vacant Commercial South:  Residential
East: Agriculture West: Vacant Commercial
Staff Information

Steve Burton
sburton@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766

RK

Report Presenter:

Report Reviewer:
yplicable Ordinances

= Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Definitions

= Title 104, Chapter 21 Commercial Valley Zone (CV-2)

= Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review

= Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards
= Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses

= Title 108, Chapter 7, Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations, Fencing Requirements

= Title 108, Chapter 8 Parking and Loading Space, Vehicle Traffic and Access Regulations

Development History

e The applicant submitted the conditional use permit application on April 4, 2017.

e  On August 22, 2017 the application was tabled by the Ogden Valley Planning Commission. The decision to table the
item was based on the request of the applicant to have the item tabled until the next available meeting.

e On September 26, 2017 the Ogden Valley Planning Commission tabled the item to allow the applicant to submit a
revised plan to the Planning Division clarifying fencing, screening, and hard surface driving materials, as well as
berming on the site plan. The Commission recommended placing berms and trees along the west side of the
project to protect the view corridor. The Commission requested that the applicant provide storm drainage
calculations, a signage plan, a lighting plan as well as provide drawings showing architectural relief on all buildings
as outlined in the land use code. The Commission also requested a revised landscaping plan. The Commission
stated that the item will be considered at the Ogden Valley Planning Commission meeting that will be held on
October 24, 2017 at 5:00 PM. A revised plan has been submitted and the staff report addresses each of the items
the Planning Commission requested.

Page 1 of 5



Summary and Background

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit to construct 50 self-storage units located at approximately
601 South 7800 East, Huntsville. The applicant is proposing 3 storage unit buildings; Building A will include 11 16'x40' units;
Building B will include 12 16'x45' units and 8 14'x20' units; Building C will include 9 16'x35' units and 10 14'x20 units. The
site will also include 2 existing self-storage buildings. The existing site gains access from 7800 E through the adjacent parcel
to the west that is also owned by the applicant. The applicant has provided a site plan (Exhibit B) and a landscaping plan
(Exhibit C) as part of the application.

Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of
Weber County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the
proposal must adhere. The proposed application, incompliance with the recommended conditions, appears to meet these
standards. The following is staff’s evaluation of the request.

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by directing new commercial development to
Huntsville (pg. 25 Ogden Valley General Plan, Commercial Development Goal 1).

Zoning: The subject property is located within the Commercial Valley (CV-2) Zone. The purpose of the CV-2 Zone can be
further described in LUC §104-21-1 as follows:

The purpose of the CV-1 and CV-2 zones is to provide suitable areas for the location of the various types of
commercial activity needed to serve the people and commerce of the Ogden Valley in unincorporated Weber
County. It is also to separate, into two commercial zones, uses based upon the type of activity which are
compatible and complementary, as well as the intensity of land utilization and accessory use needs.

The CV-2 Zone (General Commercial) has been established for the purpose of providing a broad range of
commercial services and goods to serve a larger region of the county like the Ogden Valley. Areas with CV-2
zoning have a principal patronage which originates throughout the Ogden Valley or is due to recreation in the
Ogden Valley. CV-2 areas are to be a commercial hub or node of activity. These areas, as outlined in the General
Plan, are to be near the traditional town centers of the Ogden Valley and not to be strung out along the highways.
Uses in the CV-2 Zone may provide goods and services not typically found amongst commercial areas within
resorts including automobile sales and service, sporting goods, service stations, hotels, and professional offices.

The CV-2 Zone has specific standards identified in the LUC §104-21-2 that shall be met as part of the development process.
The applicable standards are as follows:

e  Minimum yard setbacks:
o Front: 20
o Side: 10' where a building is adjacent to a residential or agricultural zone boundary
o Rear: 10" where a building is adjacent to a residential or agricultural zone boundary
e  Minimum lot area: None
e  Minimum lot width: None
e  Building height:
o Maximum: 35’

Building A will be located 20' from the front property line and 12' from the side property line adjacent to an agricultural
zone; Building B will be located along the side property line that abuts the CV-2 zone. The end of 'Building B' will be 14' from
the side property line that is adjacent to the agricultural zone; Building C will be located 30' from the rear and side property
lines that are adjacent to the agricultural zones. The proposed buildings, according to the site plan, are in compliance with
the site development standards of the CV-2 Zone.

Conditional Use Review: A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable
ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. Prior to commencing work, the applicant will need to receive
approval from the applicable agencies for the proposal. A condition has been made part of the Planning Division’s
recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.

Design Review: The CV-2 zone and the proposed conditional use mandate a design review as outlined in LUC §108-1 to
ensure that the general design, layout and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the
surrounding neighborhood. As part of this review, the Planning Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on
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the proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate deficiencies where the plan is found deficient. The matters
for consideration are as follows:

Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. As part of this consideration, the applicant has
provided a detailed site plan (see Exhibit B). A condition of approval has been added to the Planning Division’s
recommendation to ensure the requirements of the Utah Department of Transportation are met prior to the
issuance of a land use permit for the construction of the new buildings.

The applicant is proposing a 19,151 square foot driving/unloading area for the new buildings. The driving area
will consist of concrete base material. The existing site includes concrete driving areas for parking at the
previously existing storage units. A 9' wide concrete strip will be located along the frontage of each of the
proposed buildings, providing the hard surface parking requirement outlined in LUC §108-8-7.

Considerations relating to landscaping. The applicant's site plan and landscaping plan show that the project
area will meet the 20 % landscaping requirement outlined in LUC Title 108 Chapter 2. The proposed landscaping
includes existing pasture grass (to be protected during construction). The applicant will be required to submit a
landscape maintenance plan to ensure that the existing field grass is maintained in good condition so as to
provide a neat and orderly appearance, free from weeds, as stated in LUC §108-2-5(i). The applicant has
proposed additional landscaping in front of Building A, as requested by the Planning Commission during the
September 26, 2017 meeting, including a 3' berm, 20 coniferous trees, and 34 shrubs. The applicant plans to
irrigate the new trees and shrubs through a pressurized irrigation system, as shown on the irrigation plan.

Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. The proposed buildings meet the site development
standards of the CV-2 Zone. The site plan shows that the new buildings will consist of light beige CMU walls, off
white metal doors, tan metal roof, and green aluminum roof trim, conforming to the architectural standards
outlined in LUC §108-2-4(1). The proposed parking area for the existing buildings will be screened from the
adjacent AV-3 zone as required by LUC §108-2-7(b). The screening along the south property line includes a 6'
vinyl fence that will be muted tan and non reflective. Some existing plants as shown on the landscaping plan will
also be used for screening. The applicant has provided elevations (as shown on the site plan) showing a change
in roof height every 32 to ensure that monotonous horizontal lines greater than 50 ft are avoided.

With the revised site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct each building by phase. The applicant will be
required to install the screening, fencing, landscaping and irrigation plan, as shown on the revised
site/landscaping plan prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for Phase 1. LUC §108-1-7 states that
occupancy shall not occur until all improvements have either been installed or guaranteed.

A 15' wide code access gate will be located along the front access of the facility to allow 24/7 access to
customers. The applicant has also proposed a black wrought iron fence along the front and north side property
lines. The gate and wrought iron fence shall not exceed 6' in height, as stated in LUC §108-7-3.

The applicant has provided a lighting plan, as shown on the revised site plan, including solar, low voltage
lighting at the entrance gate. The proposed lighting will be required to comply with the Ogden Valley Outdoor
Lighting Standards, LUC Title 108 Chapter 16.

The applicant has also provided a signage plan, as shown on the revised site plan, including the existing
entrance sign to remain. The sign is considered non-conforming and existed prior to the adoption of the current
sign code. In the future, should the site improvements exceed what is being proposed with this application, the
non-conforming sign shall be brought into compliance with the Ogden Valley Sign standards, as outlined in LUC
Title 110 Chapter 2.

Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions. The applicant has
provided storm runoff calculations, as requested by the Planning Commission during the meeting on September
26, 2017. The applicant will need to adhere to all conditions of the Engineering Division including but not limited to
storm water and surface water drainage, retention facilities, and site clean-up of the property. A condition has
been made part of the Planning Division’s recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.

Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement,
planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning, or planned residential unit development approval. The proposed
site does not have any type of development agreement associated with the property; therefore considerations
pertaining to this portion of the code are not applicable at this time.
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Review Agencies: A condition has been made part of the Planning Division’s recommendations to ensure that all conditions
of the review agencies will he met.

Hiialrv U, AIIIIINE JINRINRASSI0UL

In order for a conditional use to be approved it must meet the requirements of applicable ordinances listed in this staff
report, which include the requirements listed in LUC §108-4-4, under “Decision Requirements”, which states:

a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially
mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of
this chapter, or relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When
considering any of the standards, the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental
effects of the proposed use in the context of current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy
recommendations of the applicable general plan.

b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially
mitigated by the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable
standards, the conditional use may be denied.

The Planning Commission will need to determine if the request for 50 self storage units has met the requirements of the
applicable Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County. The Planning Commission may impose additional conditions in order
to ensure full compliance with the required standards. In making a decision, the Planning Commission should consider the
following questions:
= Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County? If no, then what conditions
could be added in order to comply?
= Have the "Decision Requirements” and other applicable ordinances been met?

B
acommer

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2017-06, a conditional use permit application for 50 self storage
units located at approximately 601 South 7800 East, Huntsville, UT, on parcel 24-018-0007. This recommendation for
approval is subject to all review agency requirements and with the following conditions:

1. All State, Federal, and County standards, including UDOT's standards, must be met prior to issuance of a certificate
of occupancy for all phases.

2. The applicant will be required to install the screening, fencing, landscaping and irrigation plan, as shown on the
revised site/landscaping plan prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for Phase 1.

3. The applicant will be required to submit a landscape maintenance plan to ensure that the existing field grass is
maintained in good condition so as to provide a neat and orderly appearance, free from weeds, as stated in LUC
§108-2-5(i).

4. The proposed fencing must not exceed 6 ft in height, as outlined in LUC §108-7-3.

5. Prior to the issuance of a conditional use permit, the existing outdoor storage of boats, trailers, and any other
outdoor storage must be removed from the parcel used to access the property.

6. The applicant must obtain an approved building permit for the project prior to commencement of the project.

7. The proposed lighting will be required to have light shielding and be incompliance with LUC Title 108 Chapter16.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:
1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.
2. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.
3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.
4. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding
properties and uses.
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Exhibits

A. Application

Site and Building Plan

Landscaping Plan
D. Storm Runoff Calculations

B.

C.

Image of Existing Sign

E.
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Exhibit A

Weber Couhty Conditional Use Permit Application

Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 399-8791. 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401

Date Submitted / Completed Fees {Office Use)

Raceipt Number (Office Use) File Number (Office Use)

Property Owner Contact Information

Name of Property Owner(s) Maiting Address of Property Owner({s)
Kerry Wangsgard 1322 E. 2400 N.
Phone Fax North Ogden;
801-388-3114 Ut. 84414
Email Address Prefarred Method of Written Correspondence

Email [ ] Fax [C] Mail

Authorized Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Reprasent the Property Owner(s)
Nate Reeve, Reeve & Associates Inc.

Mailing Address of Authorized Person
5160 S. 1500 W.

(Hwy 39)

Phone Fax Riverdale, Ut.
801-621-3100 84405
Emall Address Preferred Method of Written Correspondence
nreeve@reeve-assoc.com E] Email D Fax D Mail
Property Information
Project Name Total Acreage Current Zoning
Wangsgard Property 2.12 CvV-2
Approximate Address Land Serial Number{s)
601 S. 7800 E. 24-018-0006, 24-018-0007, 24-018-0008
Huntsville,
Ut.
Proposed Use
Storage Units
Project Namrative

The proposed project will be a 50 unit storage facility with 20% openspace with landscape and will have access from 7800 E.




Basls for Issuance of Conditional Use Permit

That the proposed use of the particular focation is necessary or desirable to provide a service or facility which will contribute to the general well being of the
community:

The proposed location is next to an existing facitlity already used for storage adjacent to 7800 E. (Hwy 39) and is generally
well away from existing residential homes and adjacent to other commercial uses.

That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case and the conditions imposed, be detrimental to the heaith, safety and general welfare of
persons nor injurious to property or improvements in the community, but will be compatible with and complimentary to the existing surrcunding uses,
bulldings and structures when considering traffic generation, parking, building destgn and location, landscaping and signs:

Construction of the project will follow county guidelines mitigating any harm to the community. Use of the facilities will be
accessed from 7800 E., an approved access. Minimal impact to traffic and safety issues are forseen. Buildings will be colors
that are complimentary to the surrounding area.




That the proposed use will comply with the regulations and conditions spacified in this Ordinance for such use:

The project provides additional storage buildings next to existing storage structures. The site will enclosed with a 6' vinyle fence
and landscape buffers that will provide security and a site barrier. Land use ordinance Sec. 101-21-5 allows storage units.

That the proposed use conforms to the gozls, policies and goveming principles and land use of the General Plan for Weber County:
The project conforms to the goals, policies and governing principles and land use of the General Plan for Weber County.




That the proposed use will not lead to the deterioraticn of the envircnment or ecology of the general area, nor will produce conditions or emit poliutants of such
a type or of such a quantity so as to detrimentally effect, to any appreciable degree, public and private properties including the operation of existing uses
thereon, in the immediate vicinity of the community or area as a whole:

SWPP pland and BMP's will be implemented on site during construction. It is anticipated that no detioration of the enviroment

of the area or emit pollutants in the area during construction or during operation of the project.

Property Owner Affidavit

1 (We), , depose ang say that | (we) am {are) the owner(s) of the property identified in this application
and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my (our) knowledge.

{Property Owner) (Property Owner)

Subscribed and swomn to me this day of ,20 ,

{Notary)

Authorized Representative Affidavit

| {We), , the owner{(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my
(our) representative(s), , to represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on
my (our) behalf bafore any administrative or legislative body in the County considering this application and to act In all respects as our agent in matters

pertaining to the attached application.

(Property Owner)} {Praperty Owner)

Dated this day of , 20 , personally appeared before me . the
signer(s) of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

(Notary)
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Exhibit D

Re (SAY &
& Associates, Inc.

Storm Runoff Calculations

Wangsgard Property
10/16/2017  wuH

The following runoff calculations are based on the Rainfall - Intensity - Duration Frequency
Curve for the Hunstville, Utah area taken from the NOAA Atlas 14 database, using a 100 year
storm for (detention/retention), and a 10 year storm for pipe conveyance. Storm water runoff
has been calculated for a fully developed site and limited to a release rate of 0.2 cfs/acre.

The calculations are as follows:

1. Drainage Area:

acre
Total Area = 225 or 98,140 ft°
Runoff Coefficients
Paved Area 20,670 C= 09
Landscaped Area 37,950 C= 02
Roof 39,520 C= 09
Weighted Runoff Coefficient C= 063
2. Rainfall Intensities:
10-yr intensity for a 15 minute TOC - Pipe Capacity 1.70 in/hr
3. Peak Run-off:
Runoff Coefficient C= 0.63
Rainfall Intensity i= 454 IN./HR.
Acreage A= 225 ACRES
Q Q= 6.44 cfs
4. Volume of Run-off for 100-year Storm
Event:
C= 0.63
| = See Below in/hr
A= 98140.00 ft*
Q(out)
= 0.45 ft¥/s (0.2 cfs per acre)
time time i Q Vol. in Vol. out Difference
{min) (sec) (in./hr.) (cfs) (cf) (cf) (cf)
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 900 4.54 6.49 5841.56 405.54 5436.02
30 1800 3.06 4.37 7874.53 811.07 7063.45
60 3600 1.89 2.70 9727.36 1622.15 8105.21
120 7200 1.11 1.59 11425.79 3244.30 8181.49
180 10800 0.76 1.09 11796.35 4866.45 6929.90
360 21600 0.43 0.62 13340.38 9732.89 3607.48
720 43200 0.27 0.39 16675.47 19465.79 -2790.32
1440 86400 0.16 0.23 19516.48 38931.57 -19415.09

Solutions You Can Build On™
Civil Engineering - Land Planning . Structural Engineering - Landscape Architecture - Land Surveying « Construction Surveying
5160 S 1500 W « Riverdale, Utah 84405 . Tel: 801-621-3100 « Fax: 801-621-2666
ogden(@reeve-assoc.com « reeve-assoc.com



Re (A &
" @ Associates, Inc.

5. Orifice Sizing

Given: Q= 0.45 cfs
29= 64.4 ft/s?
= 3.00 ft
Cd= 0.62 for circular openings
R= SQRT(Q/pi/(0.7*(64.4*H)*0.5))
= 0.13 feet
1.55 inches
D= 3.10 inches
A= 7.53 inches 2 0.0523 ft"2
6. Aboveground Basin Sizing
Length 220
Width 35
Depth 3
Top Area 3850
Bottom Area 1717
Average Area 2784
Volume 8351 ft°
SUMMARY:
cubic

The required storage volume is 8,181 feet
Orifice size is 3.10 inches

Solutions You Can Build On™
Civil Engineering - Land Planning - Structural Engineering - Landscape Architecture - Land Surveying - Construction Surveying
5160 S 1500 W « Riverdale, Utah 84405 . Tel: 801-621-3100 « Fax: 801-621-2666
ogden(@reeve-assoc.com « reeve-assoc.com
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Application Information
Application Request:

Type of Decision:
Agenda Date:
Applicant:
Authorized Agent:
File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Staff Report to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Weber County Planning Division

Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for a wireless
telecommunication facility.

Administrative

Tuesday, October 24, 2017

Ogden Chamber of Commerce

Verizon Wireless/ Technology Associates

CUP# 2017-16

95 Ogden Canyon Rd, Ogden

4,900 square ft

Forest Residential (FR-1) Zone

Cold Water Canyon Trail and Historic Preservation site
Public Utility Substation

13-075-0006

Township 6 North, Range 1 West, Section 24

Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential South:  Forest
East: Agriculture West: Forest
Staff Information

Steve Burton
shurton@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766

Report Reviewer: RK

Report Presenter:

ADIC UTUOINAINCES

= Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Definitions

= Title 104, Chapter 13 Forest Residential Zone (FR-1)

= Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review

= Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards
= Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses

= Title 108, Chapter 7, Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations, Fencing Requirements

INilaly 4ild dUCRKRELIOLIEIL

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit to construct a wireless telecommunication facility at
approximately 95 Ogden Canyon Rd. The proposal includes a 1,224 square ft compound surrounded by an 8' tall cedar
fence. The compound will include an emergency backup generator, an equipment platform with outdoor equipment
cabinets to operate the facility, and a 40' tall monopole with a flange that will allow for the monopole to be extended in the
event a wireless carrier would like to install additional equipment or collocate. The proposal is being reviewed as a public
utility substation, a conditional use in the FR-1 Zone.

Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of
Weber County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the
proposal must adhere. The proposed application, incompliance with the recommended conditions, appears to meet these
standards. The following is staff’s evaluation of the request.

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by providing a utility for the current and long term
needs of the community (Ogden Valley General Plan, Chapter 7: Utilities and Public Services).

Page 1of 4



Zoning: The subject property is located within the Forest Residential (FR-1) Zone. The purpose of the FR-1 Zone can be
further described in LUC §104-13-1 as follows:

The purpose of the forest residential zone is to provide area for residential development in a forest setting at a
low density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development.

The proposed use is conditionally allowed as a public utility substation in the FR-1 Zone. The FR-1 Zone has specific
standards identified in LUC §104-13-5 that shall be met as part of the development process. The applicable standards are as
follows:

e Minimum yard setbacks:
o Front: 30" on streets of less than 80' in width; 50' on streets and highways of 80' or more in width.
o Side: 20'
o Rear: 30’
e  Minimum lot area: 1 acre
e Minimum lot width: 150’
e Building height:
o Maximum: 35’

LUC §108-7-5(b) states the following regarding exceptions to height limitations:

All exceptions to height shall be subject to design review and all mechanical equipment shall be screened by
materials consistent with those used on the exterior of the building.

Conditional Use Review: A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable
ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. Prior to commencing work, the applicant will need to receive
approval from the applicable agencies for the proposal.

Design Review: The proposed conditional use mandates a design review as outlined in LUC Title 108 Chapter 1 to ensure
that the general design, layout and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the surrounding
neighborhood.  As part of this review, the Planning Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on the
proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate deficiencies where the plan is found deficient. The matters for
consideration are as follows:

e Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. As part of this consideration, the applicant has
provided a detailed site plan (see Exhibit B). The project area is located approximately 200' from Ogden Canyon Rd.
The project will share the same access as the trailhead parking lot, but will separate to the west with the existing
gravel road. Traffic congestion is not anticipated given the site's distance from Ogden Canyon Road and the
existing parking lot.

The applicant is proposing to re-route the existing gravel road around the new facility. The submitted site plan
elevations state that the contractor will scarify the surface and compact a 7’ wide path around the facility. The
contractor will be required to comply with the submitted site plan and ensure that the re-routed path is
properly restored.

e  Considerations relating to landscaping. The site currently maintains the 20 percent landscaping requirement
with existing deciduous and evergreen trees, as outlined in LUC §108-2-5.

e Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. The proposed structures include a 40' tall monopole with a
flange, emergency backup generator, and an equipment platform with equipment cabinets. All structures meet
the minimum setbacks of the FR-1 zone. The site plan proposes to surround the tower and equipment with an
8' tall cedar fence to provide screening of the mechanical equipment. The proposed cedar fence cannot exceed
6' in height as stated in LUC §108-7-3. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation to
ensure this standard is met.

A 12' wide access gate will be installed to the south west of the existing parking lot to limit vehicle access to
the tower site. The height of the tower will be permitted upon approval of the application by the Planning
Commission, as outlined in LUC §108-7-5. The tower will be constructed of galvanized steel and will be a natural
gray color to blend in to the surrounding area, conforming to the requirements of LUC Chapter 108 Title 2. The
project will not alter or negatively affect the historic Ogden Canyon Kiln or trails that exist on site.
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e  Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions. The proposal will not
alter or encroach into the existing easement to the Boy Scouts of America, as shown on the site plan. The
applicant will need to adhere to all conditions of the Engineering Division. A condition has been made part of
the Planning Division’s recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.

e Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement,
planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning, or planned residential unit development approval. The proposed
site does not have any type of development agreement associated with the property; therefore considerations
pertaining to this portion of the code are not applicable at this time.

Review Agencies: A condition has been made part of the Planning Division’s recommendations to ensure that all conditions
of the review agencies will be met.

mmary of Planning Commission Considerations

In order for a conditional use to be approved it must meet the requirements of applicable ordinances listed in this staff
report, which include the requirements listed in LUC §108-4-4, under “Decision Requirements”, which states:

a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially
mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of
this chapter, or relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When
considering any of the standards, the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental
effects of the proposed use in the context of current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy
recommendations of the applicable general plan.

b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially
mitigated by the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable
standards, the conditional use may be denied.

The Planning Commission will need to determine if the request for a public utility substation has met the requirements of
the applicable Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County. The Planning Commission may impose additional conditions in
order to ensure full compliance with the required standards. In making a decision, the Planning Commission should
consider the following questions:
=  Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County? If no, then what conditions
could be added in order to comply?
= Have the "Decision Requirements” and other applicable ordinances been met?

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2017-16, a conditional use permit application for a wireless
telecommunication facility located at approximately 95 Ogden Canyon Rd, Ogden, UT, on parcel 13-075-0006. This
recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and with the following conditions:

1. The applicant will be required to comply with all statements on the submitted site plan, including the plan to
restore the re-routed gravel road.
2. The proposed cedar fence shall not exceed 6' in height as stated in LUC§108-7-3.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:
1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.
2. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.
3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.
4, The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding
properties and uses.

A. Application
B. Site and Building Plan

Deama ™ ~E A
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Exhibit A

Weber County Conditional Use Permit Application

Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 399-8791. 2380 Washington Bivd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401

Date Submitted / Completed Fees (Office Use) Receipt Number (Office Use) File Number (Office Use)

Property Owner Contact Information

Name of Property Owner(s) Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)

Ogden Chamber of Commerce 2380 Washington Blvd Suite 280, Ogden, UT
Phone fax

801-621-8300

Email Address (required) Preferred Method of Written Correspondence
chuck@ogdenweberchamber.com [] Email [ Fax Mail

Authorized Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Property Owner(s) Malling Address of Authorized Person

Verizon Wireless / Technology Asscciates 5710 S Green Street, Murray, UT 84123
Phone Fax
801-463-1020 ext. 2106
Emall Address Preferred Method of Written Correspondence
daniel.thurgood@taec.net Email [ ] Fax [] Mail
Property Information
Project Name Total Acreage Current Zoning
SAL Peery Camp SC N/A
Approximate Address Land Serial Number(s)
SW SEC 24, T6N, R1W, Ogden Canyon Highway, Ogden, (13-075-0006
UT
Proposed Use
Wireless Telecommunication Facility
Project Narrative

Verizon Wireless previously submitted a project at this property under Conditional Use Permit number 2011-06 and
gained approval from the Ogden Valley Township Planning Commission. Over the past five years Verizon Wireless has
been working with SHPO extensively on how best to construct and site the project so as to not disturb the historically
significant areas of the property. Verizon Wireless has received approval on the current siting and design from SHPO
with conditions and requirements. Verizon Wireless has agreed to these conditions and requirements in a Memorandum
of Agreement between the FCC, SHPO, The Ogden-Weber Chamber of Commerce, and the Weber County Heritage
Foundation. This memorandum is attached for your reference. Conditions may be found under the Stipulation section,
specifically section |.

The approved design includes a compound size of 1,224 square feet surrounded by an &' tall cedar fence. The
compound will include an emergency backup generator, an equipment platform with outdoor equipment cabinets to
operate the facility, and a 40’ tall monopole with a flange. This will allow for the monopole to be extended in the event a
wireless carrier would like to install additional equipment/collocate.

Additional aspects of this plan to help mitigate potential adverse affects include using the existing roadway up to the
proposed site area, no disturbance of surrounding soil and vegetation, protection for the historic lime kiln ruins during
construction, and temporary exclusion fencing.

A new interpretive sign will also be installed by Verizon Wireless. See attached Memorandum for details.




Basis for Issuance of Conditional Use Permit

Reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use can be substantially mitigated by the proposal or by the Imposition of reasonable
conditions to achleve compliance with applicable standards. Examples of potential negative Impacts are odor, vibration, light, dust, smoke, or noise.

The affects that this facility may have on the area are visual impact and historical impact. Both have been addressed
by the current design and approved by multiple agencies in the attached Memorandum of Agreement.

That the proposed use will comply with the regulations and conditions specified in the Zoning Ordinance and other applicable agency standards for such use.

To the best of our knowledge all regulations and conditions will be met by the proposed design and location of this facility.




Exhibit B
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SITE INFORMATION

APPLICANT:
'VERIZON

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE:
N 4114'23.18°, W 111°54'18.20°

ZONING JURISDICTION:
COUNTY

WEBER
| PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
| VZW IS PROPOSING TO CONSTRUCT AN UNMANNED COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
CONSISTING OF ANTENHAS MOUNTED TO A HEW WMONOPOLE WITH OUTDOOR
| EQUIPMENT AND

| TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
| DUTDOOR EQUIPMENT AND GENERATOR, MONDPOLE, AND ANTERNAS

HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS:
| FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION, HANDICAP ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS DO HOT APPLY

| | POWER COMPANY:
| ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER, 1-888-221-7070

CONTACT INFORMATION

SITE ACQUISITION:

PHONE: 501—573—2!76
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ASAC INFORMATION SHEET 91:003

INFORMATION REGARDING SURVEY DATA SUBMITTED TO THE FAA

FAA Order 8260.19c requires proponents of certain proposed construction (located beneath instrument procedures) provide
the FAA with a site survey and/or letter, from a licensed land surveyor, which certifies the site coordinates and the surface
elevation at the site. On October 15, 1992, the FAA started using the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD-83), and
therefore all site coordinates should be based on NAD-83. The FAA requires that the survey letter contain an accuracy
statement that meets accuracy tolerances required by the FAA. The most requested tolerances are +/- 50 feet in the horizontal
and +/- 20 feet in the vertical (2-C). When the site coordinates and/or site elevation can be certified to a greater accuracy than

requested by the FAA, please do so.

In order to avoid FAA processing delays, the original site survey or certifying letter should be attached to the 7460 when it is
filed at the FAA's regional office. It must be signed and sealed by the licensed land surveyor having performed or supervised

the survey.

The FAA accuracy codes and a sample accuracy statement are listed below.

ACCURACY CODES:

HORIZONTAL VERTICAL
Code Tolerance Code Tolerance
1 +-15ft A +-3 ft
2 +/- 50 ft B +-10 ft
3 +/- 100 ft C +/-20 ft
4 +/- 250 ft D +/- 50 ft
5 +/- 500 ft E +-125 ft
6 +/- 1000 ft F +/- 250 ft
7 +/- 1/2NM G +/- 500 ft
8 +/- 1 NM H +/- 1000 ft
9 Unknown I Unknown

Date: OCTOBER 24, 2011

Re: SAL - PEERY CAMP
SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE MERIDIAN

[ certify that the latitude of N 41°14'23.16", and the longitude of W 111°54'18.29", are accurate to within 15 feet horizontally
and the site elevation of 4641.21 feet, AMSL (American Mean Sea Level), is accurate to within +/- 3 feet vertically. The
horizontal datum (coordinates) are in terms of the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD-83) and are expressed as degrees,
minutes and seconds, to the nearest (tenth/hundredth) of a second. The vertical datum (heights) are in terms of the (NAVD8S)

and are determined to the nearest foot.

%, 10-24-11

%
% RS
N

% )4...."I..-"
'Il, 7, I3 OF \
Ui

Professional Licensed Land Surveyor:
1-A FAA Letter Richard W. Miller, Utah LS no. 155641




(E) CONCRETE BARRIER WALL

(E) POWER POLE

PARCEL INFO:
TBL DEVELOPMENT LLC
13-075-0008

(E) INDIAN TRAIL SIGN

(E) MILE MARKER 10

(E) POWER POLE

\
L

R POLE —\—\
A

{£) Pow

(E) EDGE OF ASPHALT OF OGDEN CANYON ROAD

{E) WHITE STRIP PAINT UNE OF OGDEN CANYON ROAD

(N) VZW 12' WIDE ACCESS
AND UTILITY EASEMENT

{ '," (N) VZW 34’ X 36' (1224

= ,k SQ FT) LEASE AREA
(E) GRAVEL ROAD

PARCEL INFO:
OGDEN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
13-075-0006
- /
- / -
- / -
e

I
I
I
OF AMERICA, BOOK 825 PAGE 148
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

OVERALL SITE PLAN

(E) COLDWATER TRAL SIGN

(E) POWER POLE WITH GUY WIRE AND SOURCE OF POWER FOR
3" POWER CONDUIT FROM THIS POLE TO THE TRANSFORMER OUTSIDE OF THEIR LEASE AREA

(E) PEERY CAMP BRIDGE

(E) POWER POLE

VIW, VIW WILL BORE N A

(275") WSIDE THE ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT AS SHOWN

(N) VZW TO INSTALL A

POWER VAULT AT THE POWER R

'S ANGLE POINT,

SNGLE ENTRY UN
THE POWER VAULT IS AVAILABLE FROM AMCOR PRECAST IN OGDEN O B01.399.1171,
USE THE FULL TRAFFIC RATED 51 #7992870 GV 501 4'x4" MANHOLE

(N) VW 10 INSTALL A 12" WIDE STEEL ACCESS GATE (SIMILAR TO FOREST
SERVICE GATES) ALONG WITH PLACING A COUPLE OF 4" DIAMETER
BOULDERS ON EACH SIDE TO LM VEHICLE ACCESS UP THIS HILL

(£) RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT TO THE BOYSCOUTS

\

PARCEL INFO:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

13-075-0007

| | 0 D21B.2016 ZONING DRAWINGS

verizon
wireless

VERIZDN WIRELESS
SOUTH PROSPERTY ROAD
ST R, e

Er’mu:u; MmlcsFum'mq,Lu’Irmw: Iee.
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATES

UTAH MARKET OFFICE
5710 SOUTH GREEN STREET
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH B4123

CORPORATE OFFICE |
| 3115 SOUTH MELROSE DRIVE, SUME #110 |
| CARLSBAD, CALFORNW 92010

| DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

JAY €|
DAN T |

| 1 0072016 Rewse unumes | |

SAL PEERY CAMP |
SW SEC 24, T6N,R1W |
83 OGDEN CANYON ROAD|
| OGDEN, UTAH 84401 |
| --RAWLAND SITE-- |

OVERALL SITE PLAN

{ SIEEI'NlIER




(E) CONCRETE BARRIER WALL

{E) WATER MANHOLE

g:) POWER POLE AND
ELCO PEDESTAL
PARCEL INFO:
TBL DEVELOPMENT LLC
13-075-0008

(E) PEERY CAMP BRIDGE

(E) EDGE OF ASPHALT OF OGDEN CANYON ROAD
(E) WHITE STRIP PAINT LINE OF OGDEN CANYON ROAD

ENTRY POWER VAULT AT THE POWER RUN'S ANGLE POINT,
FROM ANMCOR PRECAST IN OGDEN © BO01.399.1171,
SI §7992879 GV 501 4'x4” MANHOLE
MOE STEEL ACCESS GATE (SIMILAR TO FOREST
CING A COUPLE OF 4" DWMETER
IMT VEHICLE ACCESS UP THIS HILL

TO THE BOYSCOUTS
GE 148

| —aal

PARCEL INFO:
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
13-075-0007

ZEN

OVERALL SITE PLAN WITH AERIAL PHOTO UNDERLAY

SCALE: 1/4"=25'0" | 1

verizon
wireless

VERIZON WIRELESS
8650 SOUTH PROSPERIY ROAD
WEST JORDAN, UTAH 84088

~

TAEC
a

S —— ] ]
Tecimology Associates Engineering Corporation Iec.
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATES

UTAH MARKET OFFICE
5710 SOUTH GREEN STREET
SALT LAKE ITY, UTAH B4123

‘CORPORATE OFFICE
3115 SOUTH MELROSE DRIVE, SUME F110
CARLSBAD, 82010

[ oram ar: e
l‘umcm o DAN TJ

1 03.07.2018 REVISED UTILTES
0  02.18.2016 ZONING DRAWINGS
ReV OATE DESCRIPTION

SAL - PEERY CAMP
SW SEC 24, T6N, R1W
83 OGDEN CANYON ROAD
OGDEN, UTAH 84401

-- RAWLAND SITE- |

SHEET TILE
OVERALL SITE PLAN
WITH AERIAL PHOTO

UNDERLAY

C100.2




-
e —a

- or
—gs
(E) OVERHEAD POWER LINES (TYP)

-
(E) MILE MARKER 10
(E) POWER POLE

-
/ L (E) SOUTH RIGHT-QF—WAY LINE

OF OGDEN CANYDN ROAD

PARCEL INFO:
OGDEN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
13-075-0006

11
il

KEYED NOTES

VIW EQUIPMENT CABINETS ARE TO BE INSTALLED UPON A 9'-6" X
12' STEEL PLATFORM THAT WILL SIT UPON (4) 2'-6"¢ CONCRETE
PERS. THE VZW CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO
INTERCONECT THE EQUIPMENT CABINETS AS REQ'D BY ATTACHING
SEAL TIGHT CONDUTS BENEATH THE PLATFORM, AND POWER THE
CABINETS BY INSTALUNG G.R.C. CONDUS FROM THE ILC CABINET
AS REQ'D. SEE C301/1 FOR EQUIPMENT LAYOUT AND S-SHEETS
FOR PLATFORM CONSTRUCTION DETALS AND FOUNDATIONS.

VZW SD030 30KW EXTERMAL DIESEL GENERATOR (8'-3T) WITH A
LEVEL 2 SOUND ENCLOSURE TO BE INSTALLED UPON A &' X 9'-6"
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, SEE C302/2. THE VZW CONTRACTOR WILL
NEED TO RUN A 3/4” AND 2" CONDUIT FROM THE ILC CABNET TO
THE GENERATOR FOR ALARNS AND POWER, SEE E202/1. THE
CONTRACTOR WILL ALSO NEED TO INSTALL A SHIELDED ALARM
CABLE FROM THE GENERATOR TO THE ILC CABINET (.‘!jl conpum),
THEN ONTO THE ALARM BLOCK IN THE BBU CABINET.

<T> VW Kk BRICE, SEE C300/3 AND E200.

VZW GPS ANTENNA TO BE NMOUNTED TO ONE OF THE SOLAR SHIELD
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» VZW 10 FINISH THE SITE WITH 67 OF 3/4" CLEAN CRUSHED ROCK
\ WITH NO FINES, SEE C300/2 AND 'SITE WORK NOTES' ON €303,

5 <i>vzwa TALL CEDAR FENCING.
pl ’ VZW 6 WOE BY & TALL CEDAR GATES, (2) TOTAL
VIW 40° TALL FLANGED MOMOPOLE (24" MAX) WITH CONCRETE

FOUNDATION, SEE TOWER MANUFACTURER SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
DESIGN AND SPECIFICATIONS,

& y
| = (E) 1'-07 SITE CONTOURS /t VIW 6' TALL FLUSH MOUNT ANTENMAS, (2) PER SECTOR (4 TOTAL)
R . GB> AT A 36 CONERUIE, T0 B NOUMTED T0 MOHOPOLE USNG A
’y VALMONT RDS—23072 ANTENNA NOUNT (OR EQUAL), REFER TO VZW
@S (N) VZW WLL BORE N A 3° POWER CONDUT FROM THE EXISTING Ly iy R COGLRATEN SHEET.
POWER POLE TO THE TRANSFDRMER OUTSIDE OF THER LEASE AREA
: £, VZW REOTE RADIO HEADS (B TOTAL) AND RAYCAP OVP BOXES (2
(275 INSDE THE ACCESS AND UTILTY EASEMENT AS SHOWN  / # 3 TOTAL) AND ARE 1O BE nmSN'rm ';Iﬁ] MONOPOLE USING A vn.uém
. v a8 3 ROS-23072 ANTENNA MOUNT (OR EQUAL) AT A 27' CENTERLINE.
| I //’/ '/ /!
l (N) VZW 12' WIDE ACCESS o
‘ AND. UTILTY EASEMENT ™ il ,/éf//
| : P
[ hﬁt"“ G
|
i
1
I
|
I
1
I
= o
R s (N) VZW TO RE-ROUTE THE (E) WALKING TRAIL AROUND THE (N)
| s g e VZW FACIITY, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SCARFY THE SURFACE
| // 650 AND COMPACT A 7' WIDE PATH AROUND THE FACILITY
-~
43
s
’
/
/ 9%
! 6550

65y

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

|| cECKD B

verizon
wireless

VERIZON WIRELESS
9658 SOUTH PROSPERTY ROAD
WEST JORDAN, UTAH 84088

[N e — —
T \wnlﬂy\w\‘wﬂ'& h;.mu-nngl ‘nrporation Iee.

|
UTAH MARKET OFFICE

5710 SOUTH GREEN STREET

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH B4123

CORPORATE QOFFICE

3115 SOUTH MELROSE DRIVE, SUTE #110
CARLSBAD, CALIFORNA 92010

DRAWN BY: JAY €

DAN T

1 03.07.2016 REWISED UTIUMES
0 02.18.2016 ZONING DRAWINGS

SAL - PEERY CAMP
SW SEC 24, TGN, RTW

-- RAWLAND SITE --
SHEET TME

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

C101

TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATES ‘

| |83 OGDEN CANYON ROAD |
| OGDEN, UTAH 84401

TAEC| |



KEYED NOTES

VZW EQUIPMENT CABINETS ARE TO BE INSTALLED UPON A 9'-8" X
12' STEEL PLATFORM, SEE C101 FOR ADDIONAL INFORMATION.

VIW SDO30 30KW EXTERNAL DIESEL GENERATOR (B'-3°T) WITH A
LEVEL 2 SOUND ENCLOSURE, SEE C101 FOR ADDIONAL
INFORMATION.
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KEYED NOTES

VZW EQUIPMENT CABNETS ARE TO BE INSTALLED UPON A 9'-5" X
12' STEEL PLATFORM, SEE C101 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
VIW S0030 30KW EXTERMAL DESEL GENERATOR (8'-3°T) WITH A
LEVEL 2 SOUND ENCLOSURE, SEE C101 FOR ADOMONAL
INFORMATION.
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FLUSH MOUNTED AMTENHAS MOUNTED UPON AT A 36' CENTERLNE
AND (8) RRH'S WITH (2) OVP'S MOUNTED UPON AT A 27'
CENTERUNE, SEE C101 FOR ADDMIONAL INFORMATION.
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KEYED NOTES

VIW EQUIPMENT CABINETS BE INSTALLED UPON A §'-6" X
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Staff Report to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Weber County Planning Division

nNopsiIs

Application Information
Application Request: Public hearing to discuss and take comment on a proposal to amend the following
sections of Weber County Code: Applicability (§108-2-3) and Ogden Valley
Recreation and Resort Zone (§108-8-5 and §108-8-13) to allow the Land Use
Authority to modify the applicability of certain provisions of the Land Use Code in
the Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation Resort Zone, where a master plan
has been approved.

Agenda Date: Tuesday, October 24, 2017
Staff Report Date: Tuesday, October 17, 2017
Applicant: Weber County Planning Division
File Number: ZTA 201712

Staff Information
Report Presenter: Steve Burton

sburton@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: CE

=  Weber County Land Use Code, Title 108, Chapter 2 (Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and
Screening Design Standards).

=  Weber County Land Use Code, Title 108, Chapter 8 (Parking and Loading Space, Vehicle Traffic and
Access Regulations).

Decision on this item is a legislative action. When the Planning Commission is acting on a legislative item it is
acting as a recommending body to the County Commission. Legislative decisions have wide discretion. Examples
of legislative actions are general plan, zoning map, and land use code amendments. Typically, the criterion for
providing a recommendation on a legislative matter suggests a review for compatibility with the general plan and
existing ordinances.

Sections of the Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards (§108-2) and the
Parking and Loading Space, Vehicle Traffic and Access Regulations (§108-8) allow the Planning Commission to
modify the applicability of provisions of the chapters, only in the DRR-1 Zone where a master plan has been
approved by the planning commission. The planning commission can modify the applicability of the provisions by
approving an alternative plan created by the developer, if the commission determines that the plan is consistent
with the approved master plan.

The proposed text amendment would continue to allow the Planning Commission to modify the applicability of the
provisions of the two chapters as well as the Planning Director in the case of certain design review applications,
allowing for a more efficient administration of the Land Use Code.

The way the current code is written appears to allow the land use authority to modify the law. That is not the
case. The land use authority should only have the authority to modify the way the law is applied when there are
other mechanisms in place that better provide for the desired outcome, such as a development agreement.

Page 1 of 2



Allowing the "land use authority”, whether it be the Planning Commission or the Planning Director, to medify the
applicability of the provisions of the two chapters is consistent with the current Design Review chapter that
allows the Planning Director to approve buildings with a total footprint of less than 75,000 square feet in the
DRR-1 Zone. The proposed changes would only apply to master planned communities within the DRR-1 Zone,
at an elevation of at least 6,200 feet above sea level.

The Ogden Valley General Plan states that the County will continue to pursue recreational development
opportunities with existing recreation resorts in the Ogden Valley planning area (Ogden Valley General Plan,
Parks and Recreation Goal 2, Page 45). The proposed amendment will allow for a more efficient administration of
the code, specifically for projects within the DRR-1 Zone.

as] ACLION O i 1L
No action has occurred on this item.
; .:;1315‘3-—“!,'.-‘,

A hearing for this item was published in compliance with UCA §17-27a-205 and UCA §17-27a-502 in the following
manners:

Posted on the County’s Official Website
Posted on the Utah Public Notice Website

Published in a local newspaper

Staff recommends that the Ogden Valley Planning Commission recommend approval of the text included as
Exhibit B and Exhibit C of this staff report based on the following findings:

1. The changes cause no adverse effect on the intent of the general plans.
2. The clarifications will provide for a more efficient administration of the Land Use Code.
3. The changes will enhance the general welfare of County residents.

Key to Proposed Changes.
Proposed Ordinance — Clean Copy.
Proposed Ordinance — Track Change Copy.

ow>
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Exhibit A: Key to Proposed Changes Page 1 of 1

Exhibit A: Key to proposed changes

Key to reading track changes:

Three periods (...} indicates that there are codes sections that have been left out of the
proposed changes. These code sections will remain unchanged.

Language that has been added is shown in blue underline




A U W N

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28
29

30
31
32
33

34
35

36

37
38

Exhibit B: Proposed Ordinance - Clean Copy
Page 1 of 2

TITLE 108 - STANDARDS

CHAPTER 2. - OGDEN VALLEY ARCHITECTURAL, LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING
DESIGN STANDARDS

Sec. 108-2-3. - Applicability.

(a) The architectural, landscape and screening design standards, as set forth in this
chapter, shall apply to all commercial, industrial, manufacturing, public or quasi-
public uses. They shall apply to multi-family dwellings of three or more units,
including townhouses, condominiums, apartments and bed and breakfast inns.
Single-family residential use and its approved accessory uses, agricultural uses,
including agri-tourism, parking or vehicular uses which are under, on, or within
buildings, and parking areas serving single-family and duplex uses shall be
exempt.

(b) Yurts are exempt from the requirements of section 108-2-4(2), Minimum
standards; architectural, Exposed fronts and street sides of buildings , but shall
meet all other requirements of this chapter.

(c) Inthe Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation Resort Zone at elevations of at
least 6,200 feet above sea level, where a master plan has been approved by the
planning commission, the land use authority may modify the applicability of any
provision of this chapter by approving a landscape, buffering, and screening plan
created by the developer if the land use authority determines that the plan is
consistent with the approved master plan. For the purposes of this section, the
term "developer" refers to the signatory, successors, or assigns of a
development agreement, or as otherwise defined in an applicable development
agreement.

CHAPTER 8. - PARKING AND LOADING SPACE, VEHICLE TRAFFIC AND ACCESS
REGULATIONS...

Sec. 108-8-5. - Adjustments for unusual and unique conditions.

The planning commission may adjust the required number of spaces listed in this
chapter if it determines that unusual or unique circumstances or conditions relating to
the operational characteristics of the use exist in a manner or to such a degree that
such adjustment is equitable and warranted. This section does not apply to the
circumstances described in section 108-8-13.

Sec. 108-8-13. - Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation Resort Zone.
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Exhibit B: Proposed Ordinance - Clean Copy
Page 2 of 2

Within the Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation Resort Zone at elevations of
at least 6,200 feet above sea level, where a master plan has been approved by the
planning commission, the land use authority may modify the applicability of any
provision of this chapter by approving a parking plan created by the developer if the
land use authority determines that the plan is consistent with the approved master
plan. Such plan shall include provisions applying sufficient mitigation for parking and
will provide a mechanism for revocation where the plan is not operating as presented.
For the purposes of this section, the term "developer" refers to the signatory,
successors, or assigns of a development agreement, or as otherwise defined in an
applicable development agreement.



o U kW N

w 00

10

12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37

38

Exhibit C: Proposed Ordinance - Track Change Cop)
Page 1 of 2

TITLE 108 - STANDARDS

CHAPTER 2. - OGDEN VALLEY ARCHITECTURAL, LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING
DESIGN STANDARDS

Sec. 108-2-3. - Applicability.

(a) The architectural, landscape and screening design standards, as set forth in this
chapter, shall apply to all commercial, industrial, manufacturing, public or quasi-
public uses. #-They shall apply to multi-family dwellings of three or more units,
including townhouses, condominiums, apartments and bed and breakfast inns.
Single-family residential use and its approved accessory uses, agricultural uses,
including agri-tourism, parking or vehicular uses which are under, on, or within
buildings, and parking areas serving single-family and duplex uses shall be
exempt.

(b) Yurts are exempt from the requirements of section 108-2-4(2), Minimum
standards; architectural, Exposed fronts and street sides of buildings , but shall
meet all other requirements of this chapter.

(c) Inthe Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation Resort Zone destinationand
reereationreseortzone-at elevations of at least 6,200 feet above sea level, where
a master plan has been approved by the planning commission, the plarning
eommissienland use authority may modify the applicability of any provision of
this chapter by approving a landscape, buffering, and screening plan created by
the developer (as-defined-inthe-applicablezoning-developmentagreemenb-if
the planning-commissienland use authority determines that the plan is consistent
with the approved master plan. For the purposes of this section, the term
"developer" refers to the signatory, successors, or assigns; of a development
agreement, or as otherwise defined in an applicable development agreement.

CHAPTER 8. - PARKING AND LOADING SPACE, VEHICLE TRAFFIC AND
ACCESS REGULATIONS

Sec. 108-8-5. - Adjustments for unusual and unique conditions.

The planning commission may adjust the required number of spaces listed in this
chapter if in-its-determinationit determines that unusual or unique circumstances or
conditions relating to the operational characteristics of the use exist in a manner or to
such a degree that such adjustment is equitable and warranted. This section does not
apply to the circumstances described in section 108-8-13.
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Sec. 108-8-13. - Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation and-Resort Zone.

Within the ary-Ogden Valley Destination and Recreation-and Resort Zone_at
elevations of at least 6,200 feet above sea level, where a master plan has been
approved by the planning commission, the planring-commissienland use authority may
modify the applicability of any prov:smn of this chapter by approvmg a parklng plan
created by the developer {2 -
if the planning-commissienland use authorltv determmes that the p!an is conS|stent with
the approved master plan. Such plan shall include provisions applying sufficient
mitigation for parking and will provide a mechanism for revocation where the plan is not
operating as presented. For the purposes of this section, the term "developer" refers to
the signatory, successors, or assigns; of a development agreement, or as otherwise
defined in an applicable development agreement.




